CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LAHONTAN REGION

MEETING OF JULY 16-17, 2014
SOUTH LAKE TAHOE

Late Addition

ITEM: 12

SUBJECT: WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR TAHOE KEYS
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION (TKPOA), EL DORADO
COUNTY

Please add the following pages as Enclosure 4, Response to Comments, for this item.



Comment

Response

\

-, TWSA-R1: The raw data from which Table 3 averages were derived is from

self-monitoring reports under the prior NPDES permit (Board Order No. R6-
2004-0024 (NPDES Permit No. CA103021). As such, the data is publicly
available and can be provided upon request. We typically do not append raw
data to permits, since it serves no direct function to the permit itself and adds to
reproduction costs.

, TWSA-R2: Text has been removed from page 10 that confuses with the text on
page 12. New text has been added on page 10, “Final results for this study are
pending,” to make language consistent with that on page 12, item 17.
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TWSA-R3: Text was changed to clarify that the limit is five acres total lifetime
for the project.

TWSA-R4: Text was added to include including improved harvester design in
aquatic plant control methods.

TWSA-R5: Rototilling has been added to Order 11.C.7, requiring TKPOA to
assess other mechanical methods such as rototilling.

TWSA-R6: This is part of an education and outreach section of the Integrated
Management Plan requiring TKPOA to perform certain actions. The permit is to
TKPOA and is not issued to the individual homeowners, so the permit has no
authority over the private homeowners. TKPOA may make changes in their
CC&Rs that require homeowners to install BMPs, but it requires a supermajority
of TKPOA homeowner votes to make such changes.

>TWSA-R7: A deadline for private property BMP compliance is outside the
scope of our authority, see response to comments TWSA-6, above.

TWSA-R8: “Aggressively” is not needed since the WDR requires TKPOA to
pursue the institutional changes in its NPS Plan and submit the plan annually
for Water Board Executive Officer review and acceptance.

gTWSA-R9: The “will not” term is appropriate for the Findings section, while
“shall not” is appropriate for the Orders section of the permit. No changes
made.

NTWSA-R10: The other agencies have separate and distinct authorities, so it is

not appropriate to require actions by the other regulatory agencies in this WDR.

NTWSA-R11: The exemptions listed are verbatim from the Lahontan Basin Plan
and, therefore, cannot be altered or removed.

12-128




Comment

Response

TWSA-R12: This clause is primarily for inspections and not intended for

>stakeholders. TKPOA must demonstrate to Water Board staff that the
document is readily available for their staff to read and implement. Once

complete, this document will be available for review by other stakeholders from
the Water Board.

\,» TWSA-R13: January 31, 2016 is correct.

> TWSA-R14: Water quality monitoring is required when the circulation system
is operating, and the monitoring points are at the discharge points. Monitoring
at the intake and outlet points is critical to understand the water quality
conditions of the circulation system. Monitoring water quality at the mouth of
the Marina Channel has no bearing on the circulation system.

|

' TWSA-R15: Attachment D requires consideration of installation of
groundwater monitoring wells.

BTWSA-R16: The phrase “weekly thereafter” has been removed and replaced
— —_ by a definition of monthly monitoring.

> TWSA-R17: same as Response TWSA-R14, above.

TWSA-R18: The term “other conditions” is designed for conditions that could

not reasonably be anticipated.

P TWSA-R19: The prior permit was an NPDES permit, which has required

monitoring elements. This is a new WDR permit, which has no such
requirements. All monitoring parameters under the WDR must be justified
anew. TDS, pH, and turbidity were not considered directly relevant to the
problem of excessive aquatic plant growth in the Keys as were N and P.

&TWSA-RZO: Current language is appropriate since it allows for the use of auto
recorders

NTWSA 20: The NPS Plan requires TKPOA to evaluate and assess its fertilizer
management practices, which includes application rates and timing in the

effectiveness monitoring of TKPOA’s management actions.

\ context of reducing potential source loading. The NPS Plan also requires

N
TWSA 21: Change made to “shall.”
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inspections.

> USEPA-R1: Order II.C. (Bates pages 12-28 and 12-29) requires the Integrated
Management Plan to include best management practices to limit the spread of
viable plant fragments and to consider weed fragment control and boat
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> USEPA-R2: Finding 7 on page 5 of the WDR (Bates page 12-11) specifies that
“CSLT is responsible for all stormwater within its jurisdiction, which includes the
stormwater from private properties in the TKPOA area.”

/7 USEPA-R3: Since the Tahoe Keys Marina is a separate facility from the

~

TKPOA area, it is not appropriate to state how the Tahoe Keys Marina facility is
regulated in this WDR. This WDR is solely issued to TKPOA and the

requirements are imposed solely on TKPOA and not on the Tahoe Keys
Marina.

USEPA-R4: Order II.C. of the WDR requires TKPOA to develop and submit an
7 Integrated Management Plan for the Aquatic Invasive Plant Species. The IMP is
to be submitted annually to the Water Board Executive Officer for review and
acceptance. The IMP would need to include, at a minimum, a discussion of this
potential transport mechanism and optional management measures to address
the transport. Because all boats entering Lake Tahoe are required to be
inspected and certified to be clean, an additional inspection is not needed.

>USEPA-R5: Because this WDR cannot require individual aquatic vessels to
comply with an NPDES permit, then expressly stating that requirement is not
appropriate in this WDR. Furthermore, this WDR requires TKPOA to perform
actions under its control and TKPOA has no authority to control private aquatic
vessels.
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—————— USEPA-RG6: Finding 14 on page 8 of the WDR (Bates page 12-14) gives the

background water quality data and does not state that the water quality is a
result of TKPOA discharges. The numeric effluent limits for surface water
discharges have been added to the WDR in Order I.C. on pages 18-19 (Bates
pages 12-24 and 12-25) as a backstop in case TKPOA does not document
coordination with the City of South Lake Tahoe for the shared stormwater
facilities. As stated in the Lahontan Basin Plan, the numeric effluent limits do
not apply if a stormwater facility operator documents coordination with the local
municipality for the local to meet its TMDL load reduction requirements.

USEPA-R7: Background water quality monitoring is unnecessary since TKPOA
7 monitored the lagoon water quality for six years and the dataset is sufficient to
establish background conditions. Because water quality monitoring cannot be
solely relied upon to detect degradation from non-point sources, and in most
cases cannot be definitively traced back to the source, then this WDR focuses
on monitoring the actions of TKPOA and does not require ambient water quality
monitoring.

| USEPA-R8: Orders 11.B. and II.C. of the WDR (Bates pages 12-28 thru 12-30)
require implementation and effectiveness monitoring and adaptive management
for the actions specified in the NPS Plan and the IMP, respectively.
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_7TKPOA-R1: “Lagoon” has been added to modify “Tahoe Keys Marina” where

appropriate throughout the WDR and the other terminology has been clarified.
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/;TKPOA-RZ: The text, “containing detergents,” has been added to the
prohibition to clarify the meaning.

TKPOA-R3: The required NPS Plan should include education and outreach to
the private property owners about the prohibition.

=TKPOA-R4: That sentence in the Finding was deleted since a final report has
not been received and the results are pending. Bottom barriers do not work in
every condition.

___PBTKPOA-RS5: Order I11.A.6. on page 26 of the WDR (Bates page 12-32) has been
modified to require TKPOA to develop its rules, application processes, permits,
and inspection and monitoring program for the bottom barrier placement.
However, TKPOA retains all responsibility of the bottom barrier placement,
which must conform to the best management practices described in Attachment
E of the WDR (Bates page 12-47).
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> TKPOA-R6: The deadline is October 1, 2014, so the text has been corrected.

>TKPOA-R7: the text has been corrected as suggested.
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Smith, Doug@Waterboards

Subject: FW: Correction - Board Order R6T-2014-(TENT)

From: Steve Bridges [mailto:

Sent: Monday, July 07, 2014 11:11 AM

To: Warden, Bruce@Waterboards

Subject: Correction - Board Order R6T-2014-(TENT)

Correction - Water Quality Certification and Waste Discharge Requirements for Tahoe Keys Property Owners
Association - Board Order R6T-2014-(TENT)

p.5 Stormwater Copy incorrectly states Cove 3C has the only known TKPOA storm drain )
p. 18,19 same issue

Islanders 1T where we live also has TKPOA storm drains that empty to the lagoons, 552 Christie and 2031
Venice.

Please add me to your list of interested parties to receive notifications of future TKPOA issues such as this with

regard to the water and environment. We are especially opposed to proposed use of herbicides and chemical
weed killers in the water to treat weeds. Our drinking water wells are located in close proximity.

—

Thank you

Steve Bridges
Tahoe Keys

SB-R1: Water Board inspected the locations and found the following:

522 Christie: 1 drop inlet in the common parking lot

2031 Venice: 1 drop inlet in the common parking lot

Two storm drain pipes to the Tahoe Keys Main Lagoon clustered
close together and between 522 Christie and 2031 Venice.

2081 Venice: 2 drop inlets and 1 storm drain to the Tahoe Keys
Main Lagoon

Two pairs (in street gutter on opposing sides of Venice Dr.) of City of
South Lake Tahoe (CSLT) drop inlets between addresses 2031 and
2081.

Water Board staff contacted CSLT stormwater staff to alert them of the
Islanders 11l stormwater drain system, and to solicit input on whether they are
shared CSLT-TKPOA facilities. Regardless, CSLT is responsible for
discharge from these drains under their existing municipal stormwater
NPDES permit, and TKPOA will be required to cooperate with CSLT in their
management under the conditions of our permit.

You should be glad to know that this permit allows only non-chemical means
for control of aquatic weeds (e.g. bottom barriers).
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~

i

TRPA-R1: This WDR directly addresses aquatic invasive plants and not fish or other
wildlife. California Department of Fish and Wildlife will be addressing non-plant
invasive species through other means. To avoid confusion about this issue, text in the
tentative version of the WDR referring to “aquatic invasive species” has been
modified to add the word “aquatic invasive plant species.”

~

—PTRPA-R2: Text was added (Bates 12-24 and 12-28) requiring development of snow

storages plans, mapping of snow storage areas and annual reporting.
TRPA-R3: Text was added to define terms in the WDR (Bates 12-16) as follows:

Aquatic Invasive Plant Species-non-native aquatic plants, such as Eurasian
Milfoil and Curly Leaf Pondweed

Aquatic Weeds-includes aquatic invasive plant species and other, unwanted,
native species such as Coontail.

Aquatic Plants-includes all native, non-native, and invasive aquatic plant species.
Harvested Aquatic Weeds: TKPOA removes significant quantities of N and P
from the system by harvesting aquatic weeds and disposing them outside the
Lake Tahoe Basin.

BTRPA-R4: See definition in TRPA-R3 above.

B>TRPA-R5: See definition in TRPA-R1 and TRPA-R3 above.

TRPA-RG6: See definition in TRPA-R1 and TRPA-R3 above.

" TRPA-R7: Text consistent with this was added to Finding 6 (Bates 12-11)

> TRPA-R8: Researchers can measure irrigation runoff, but this level of effort is
beyond the scope of this permit, nor is it likely economically viable. Rather, the
approach is to require TKPOA to develop an irrigation management system that is
efficient, minimizing runoff and deep percolation of groundwater.

” TRPA-R9: See answer in TRPA-R1 above.
> TRPA-R10: See answer in TRPA-R1 above.
» TRPA-R11: Yes, this is the second element of the general approach.

* TRPA-R12: A fertilizer management plan is a required component of the NPS plan in
this WDR. Lahontan staff will work with TRPA staff and TKPOA staff to assure the
NPS plan is consistent with the requirements of the fertilizer management plan.

§TRPA-R13: Order Section 11.B.2.f, (Bates 12-28) states that “The written evaluation
must explain rationale for choosing to implement certain elements and not all
elements that are listed in Attachment D, including drought related water
conservation measures to prevent overwatering and runoff).”
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P TRPA-R13: The WDR is for TKPOA, and the NPS plan applies directly to TKPOA
common areas. Rather than WDRs for each individual homeowner, the WDR
requires TKPOA to develop, implement, and track success of an education and
outreach program for private homeowners.

“TRPA-R14: The WDR requires TKPOA to pursue the institutional changes in its NPS
Plan and submit the plan annually for Water Board Executive Officer review and
acceptance. TKPOA may make changes in their CC&Rs that facilitate BMP
compliance, but it requires a supermajority of TKPOA homeowner votes to approve
such changes.

NTRPA-R15: The Water Board doesn't have authority under the TKPOA permit to
require individual homeowners to water on alternate days. However, text was added
to the WDR requires compliance with drought-related water conservation measures
(Bates 12-28, 12-46), which include limited watering provisions.

TRPA-R16: Attachment D, requires consideration of installation of groundwater
monitoring wells. A requirement to install and maintain groundwater monitoring wells
would have to be justified technically and economically.

Nl’RPA-Rl?: See definition in TRPA-R3 above.

R TRPA-R18: The area used for washing will likely be a landscaped lawn, not an
upland vegetated area in a natural landscape setting.
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